#### 502005668 07/29/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Webster Bank, National Association	07/26/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Liaison International LLC and Liaison Holdings LLC	
Street Address:	311 Arsenal St	
City:	Watertown	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	Code: 02472	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7973979	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: charles.mclaurin@hklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Charles McLaurin

Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 107067/00005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles McLaurin

Total Attachments: 3

source=Webster IP Release (2)#page1.tif source=Webster IP Release (2)#page2.tif source=Webster IP Release (2)#page3.tif OP \$40.00 79

PATENT REEL: 028666 FRAME: 0154

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release"), is granted and conveyed as of this **26th** day of July, 2012, by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as lender (the "Secured Party"), in favor of LIAISON INTERNATIONAL LLC and LIAISON HOLDINGS LLC ("Obligors").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 3, 2009, by and among Obligors and the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), Obligors have granted a security interest in certain of their tangible and intangible personal property, including, but not limited to, the patent listed on the attached Schedule A and the federal registration therefor (collectively, the "Released IP");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded on behalf of the Secured Party in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>"), on November 5, 2009 at reel/frame 023473/0201, to evidence the security interest granted to the Secured Party thereunder;

WHEREAS, Obligors have (x) satisfied and fulfilled all of their obligations necessary to release the Secured Party's security interest in the Released IP under the Security Agreement and (y) requested that the Secured Party (a) terminate and release the liens and interests of the Secured Party in the Released IP, and (b) execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the USPTO; and

WHEREAS, the parties seek to make a record of the Secured Party's release and reassignments to Obligors of any and all of its security interests in the Released IP.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby releases, discharges, and relinquishes its security interests in the Released IP. The Secured Party specifically acknowledges that its security interests in the Released IP are no longer in force and that the Obligors are authorized to record this release with appropriate government offices.

11776522-v2

PATENT REEL: 028666 FRAME: 0155 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name:

Title:

Hans Jung, Nice President

[Liason IP Release Signature Page]

# Schedule A

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Application Number
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CENTRALIZING AN APPLICATION PROCESS	7,973,979	11/804213

PATENT REEL: 028666 FRAME: 0157

**RECORDED: 07/29/2012**